UNOFFICIAL COPY

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Margaret
 Bernice Elzy Shelby.

WHEREAS, Bernice Shelby was born in Louisville on May 13, 1933, the cherished
daughter of the late Nathan and Estelle Elzy; and

5 WHEREAS, Bernice Shelby was a proud graduate of Louisville's Central High 6 School who earned her business degree and worked for Jefferson County Public Schools 7 as a teacher's assistant for many years; and

8 WHEREAS, Bernice Shelby was a devoted steward of God who was baptized at an
9 early age at Beargrass Baptist Church; and

10 WHEREAS, Margaret Bernice Elzy Shelby, beloved mother, sister, and 11 grandmother, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 12 10, 2017, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn 13 mourning; and

14 WHEREAS, Bernice Shelby is preceded in death by her siblings, Alyce Johnson, Nathan Elzy Jr., Charles Elzy, William Elzy, Lenert Elzy Sr., and Maurice Elzy. She is 15 16 survived by her brother, Harold E. Elzy Sr. and his wife, Roberta; children, James E. 17 Shelby Jr., Renee A. Shelby, Sheila I. Wright and her husband, David Sr., Cheryl Butler 18 and her husband, Theodore, Linda D. Haak and her husband, Jeffrey, Nathaniel W. 19 "Billy" Shelby and his wife, Marcy, and Andre T. Shelby; twelve grandchildren; four great-grandchildren; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who 20 21 will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

22 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

25 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
26 sympathy upon the passing of Margaret Bernice Elzy Shelby, and extend heartfelt
27 condolences to her family, friends, and loved ones in this time of loss.

Page 1 of 2

- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Margaret Bernice Elzy Shelby.
- $3 \rightarrow$ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit six copies of this
- 4 Resolution to Renee A. Shelby, 1332 Lillian Avenue, Louisville, Kentucky 40208.